

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

BETHEL MINISTRIES, INC., )  
)  
*Plaintiff,* ) Case No. 1:19-cv-01853-ELH  
)  
DR. KAREN B. SALMON, et al. )  
) **Oral Argument Requested**  
*Defendants.* )  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**Memorandum of Law Supporting Plaintiff's  
Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 6

    A. Bethel Ministries, Inc. and Bethel Christian Academy ..... 6

    B. The BOOST Program..... 8

    C. Defendants enforced the BOOST Policies against Bethel based on Bethel’s religious beliefs. .... 10

    D. Bethel and its students were harmed by being kicked out of BOOST..... 15

    E. Maryland expanded the BOOST Policy to cover disciplinary actions and gender identity and expression..... 16

Argument ..... 17

I. Bethel is likely to succeed on the merits of its Free Exercise and Free Speech claims. .... 17

    A. Defendants targeted Bethel for its religious beliefs, acted out of hostility towards those beliefs, and expressly discriminated against Bethel because of its beliefs, but cannot justify their actions under strict scrutiny..... 17

        1. Defendants targeted Bethel for its religious beliefs, acted out of hostility towards those beliefs, and expressly discriminated against Bethel for those same beliefs. 18

            a. Defendants targeted Bethel for its religious beliefs..... 18

            b. Defendants acted out of hostility for Bethel’s religious beliefs..... 22

            c. Defendants expressly discriminated against Bethel because of its beliefs. .... 25

        2. Defendants’ enforcement of the BOOST Policies to Bethel cannot survive the high bar of strict scrutiny. ....27

            a. Defendants have no compelling government interest..... 27

            b. Defendants have not used the least restrictive means..... 29

    B. Defendants engaged in impermissible viewpoint and content-based discrimination and placed unconstitutional conditions on a public benefit. .... 30

1. Defendants impermissibly discriminated against Bethel because of Bethel’s religious viewpoint.....	31
2. Defendants’ actions are subject to strict scrutiny as impermissible content-based discrimination. ....	33
3. Defendants’ application of the Policies also imposes unconstitutional conditions on the receipt of state benefits. ....	33
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh in Bethel’s favor. ....	34
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Agency for International Development v. AOSI*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013).....5, 34

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....31

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....27

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby*,  
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....27, 29

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....3-4, 17-18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 29-30

*Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....33

*Community & Labor United For Baltimore Charter Comm. (CLUB) v. Baltimore City Board Of Elections*,  
832 A.2d 804 (Md. 2003) .....14, 25

*Columbia Union College v. Clarke*,  
159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998) .....29, 32

*Contractors Association of Eastern Pennsylvania v. City of Philadelphia*,  
6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) .....27

*Di Biase v. SPX Corp.*,  
872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....17

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....34

*Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason*,  
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....5, 35

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....27-28

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....21

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....31, 32

*Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore County, Maryland*,  
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) .....4, 24

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y.*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....31

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....4, 18, 22, 23

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....31

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....19, 26

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....31

*NIFLA v. Beccera*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....30, 32

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....18

*Reaching Hearts International, Inc. v. Prince George's County*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008) .....24

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....33

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....5, 29, 31, 32, 33

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Board*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....33, 34

*Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert City, Maryland*,  
48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....24

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....28

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 4, 18, 25-26, 27

*Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17

*Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind*,  
474 U.S. 481 (1986).....32

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....32

**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

2019 Md. Laws ch. 565..... 16-17, 21

S.B. 190 (2016).....8

S.B. 191 (2016).....9

Md. Code GP § 3-305 ..... 13-14, 24, 25

Md. Code GP §§ 3-401 .....14, 25

Md. Code GP §§ 3-402 .....14, 25

Md. Crim. Law § 3-307 ..... 10-11, 28

**Miscellaneous:**

1 *OMCB Opinions* 53, 54 (1993)..... 24-25

11 *OMCB Opinions* 38 (2017)..... 24-25

*About Us*, Maryland BOOST, <https://www.educationmaryland.org/>.....27, 29

*English Language Arts Current Year Data (2018)*, Maryland Report Card,  
<https://msp2018.msde.maryland.gov/Graphs/#/Assessments/ElaPerformance/1EL/17/6/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/3/99/XXXX> .....29
